KE-430HX ARTS BOOK
KE-430HS
BE-438HX
BE-438HS

AREFALI FESATEFHELEI DY

AKEFALY FESATEFREUAFITI O

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER
ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER

brother

IO HIER T Parts Navigation TTELV=11FFEF,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BRIRDRA

FESA LI MRSATEFHLI D

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

 KE-430HX-0

1: &M

l:3: EH
-

5. E¥
KiZy b, A1)¥ R

FESA VO MRSATEFHLI L (WERMIRR

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

 KE-430HS-0

FESA LI BRSATEFRY AFFZID

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BE-438HX

FESA VI MRSATEFRY MHIFIL Y (WERMLR

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BE-438HS




Description of model plate

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

 KE-430HX-0

1: Light-weight materials
l:3: Medium-weight materials
':5: Heavy-weight materials

K: Knitted materials

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER(Minimum lubrication type)

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

 KE-430HS-0

— 3: Medium-weight materials

L—5: Heavy-weight materials

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BE-438HX

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER(Minimum lubrication type)

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BE-438HS




N—YTvHZHAIZERLT

L CORIE. 2017FIADT—RICEDVTHERSINTIZED T,
B RIEFERLICREAEESNDGZEADHYET .
B THE T AT R TRLTHYES .

- AZARFTHF (REF.NO) [T+ A DTS EB &I, ARICEYELBYET,
FHMIE VAESRELTZSL,

H X

A FERBER o, 1
B. LBl ~SHERBIR oo 3
C1. BEYBAR (oo 7
C2. FYBMR(FTLaVEE) oo, 11
D. A EIFRERR oo 13
E. REUDAFEE oo 15
Fo FEARBIR oo 17
G. FEHBEEBER oo, 19
H. SRBUBER oo 21
JoRBBR oo 23
Ko RETYUBBR oo 25
Lo SREAUMBRR v 27
M. RRDDDBER oo 29
N. 5 DHH % (KE-430HX-3,-K,-1F) wooeveva 31
P1. IV bO— LRIV RBEMR o, 33
P2. AUFA— LRI RBER oo, 35
Q BERE—F—BERF e 37
R. BB/ SRILBBR oo 39
S. BA#RBAGR (AT av i) 41
T. BN BRER (BE-438HAA T avE&) ... 43
ZATBRBER oo 45
Wa., ZBETARIL oo 49
Sp. HAEBIEBER—EEF oo 51
Ga. =R —ER oo, 53



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in September 2017.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........cccceviiiiiiiiiii 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ..................... 3
C1. Feed mechanisSm ........ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 7
C2. Feed mechanism (Option parts) ..........ccccccvvvveeereeennnnn, 11
D. Work clamp lifter mechanism ............ccccccoeiiiiiiinnee. 13
E. Button clamp mechanism ...........cccccoeeeieiie 15
F. Lower shaft mechanism ...........cccccooeiiiii 17
G. Lubrication .........ccccoiiiiiici e, 19
H. Threading mechanism ...........ccccoieiiiiiiiiiie e, 21
J. Bobbin winder mechanism ...........cccccooiiiiiiiinc 23
K. Thread trimmer mechanism ...........ccccccccniiiiiiiiinnn, 25
L. Thread wiper mechanism ..........ccccceeeiieiiieieieieieeeeeeeennn. 27
M. Tension release mechanism ...........cccccoeviiieeeiiiieeeens 29
N. Thread nipper mechanism (For KE-430HX-3,-K,-1) ... 31
P 1. Control DOX ....ouveeiiiiiiiicie e 33
P2. CONtrol DOX ...couviiiiiiieiiiceiec e 35
Q. Power supply equipment and motor mechanism ........ 37
R. Operation panel ..........ccccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiieiee e, 39
S. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) .............. 41
T. Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438H) ............... 43
Z. ACCESSOMES ..cooiiiiiieiiiiiie et 45
Wa. Warning [abels ...........ooooviviiiiiiiiiiien 49
Sp. Different parts list .........ooooiii 51
Ga. Gauge parts list .........ccooeeeiiiiiiiieee e 53



A. E4KB81% / Machine body

< KE-430HXH

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-050



A. E{KBE{% / Machine body

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB0788001 1|13 Lt23 RUBBER CAP 23

2 117934001 2|3 L2135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
<KE-430HXF3> <For KE-430HX>

3+ S32263001 3|3 L+85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

4 SB7739001 1|3 L85 RUBBER CAP 8.5
<KE-430HS > <For KE-430HS>
<BE-438HX, BE-438HS 3> <For BE-438HX, BE-438HS>

3+ S32263001 4|5 L85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

5 SB6811001 1|3 Lt28.9 RUBBER CAP 8.9

6 $20878000 6|3 L2253 RUBBER CAP, 5.3

7 S32263001 2|3 L85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5

8 S23337001 1|3 Lt2185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

9 SB6697001 1A A4 FACE PLATE

10 SB6698001 UEPZCIAVE S FACE PLATE PACKING

11 062500816 3|F+~z5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

12 SB1277001 11FrEVHIN— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

13 062401016 1|9-Rz4x10 SCREW PAN M4X10

14 SB6699001 1Y AKH/ N — SIDE COVER

15 062501216 4|4+ ~a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

16 SA3262202 1A AHh<Hh/\— SHUTTLE RACE COVER

17 SA3263101 1| AAH<THIN—TYHD SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D

18 004300513 2|+435203X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5

19 SA3264101 145V NUT PLATE

20 SA3265101 2|18 182 SHOULDER SCREW 8-2

21 109239002 2| SR HR WASHER, WAVE SPRING

22 SA3266201 1 AAHh<Hh/IN\—TVYHU SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U

23 062300416 2|+ ~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

24 SB3847001 2|ESHHARF1D3 WASHER_PLAIN_M_3

25 SB4504001 3|4vi 33 LH RUBBER CUSHION H

26 SA8680101 3|h5— SPACER

27 062402016 3|9~Rz34x20 SCREW PAN M4X20

28 025040136 3leSHHRI a4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

29 SB1169101 1oviaror44 CUSHION PLATE

30 S$25310101 219514 SCREW, FLAT M4

31 SB7918001 11=95 HEAD REST

32 SB0984101 2|h5— COLLAR

33 018062036 2|7+ ILR6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

34 025060236 2|ESYHAF 176 WASHER PLAIN M 6

35 SA9957001 1WD—=2<—5 INJURY MARK

36 SA9957002 217 —=5<—% INJURY MARK

37 SB3421001 2|Y—9F 19123 MARK ATTENTION 23

38 SA9826001 NI Far145R)L LABEL CAUTION

39 S37060001 2| 7—AR<T—4 LABEL GROUNDING

40 118550001 2|13VYFEY PIN DOWEL
<KE-430HXF> <For KE-430HX>

41+ SB7911001 2|%—HFa9A(15X15 MARK ATTENTION 15X15
<KE-430HS > <For KE-430HS>
<BE-438HX, BE-438HS 3> <For BE-438HX, BE-438HS>

41+ SB7911001 1| "—OF219415X15 MARK ATTENTION 15X15

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-050




B. t#h - $45ER84% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

< KE-430HS,BE-438HS A /
For KE-430HS,BE-438HS >

< KE-430HXHA / For KE-430HX >

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-123



B. L#h - £4B8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB7621001 11952 o8vKtyk CRANK ROD SET

2 SB7466001 (AVES/H JOINT ASSY

3 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

4 SB7463001 NAAILT—IL OIL SEAL SC15-47-7

5 018501636 2|7+ RILREX16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

6 SB6832001 NRFYLFT Ty amss BALL BEARING BUSH M ASSY

7 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

8 SB7464001 NAAILS—IL OIL SEAL SC15-42-7

9 SB7135001 1| F7—)FX7R PULLEY GEARR

10 012500536 2| 7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

11 SB7484001 1N T—UTHH3 PULLEY SHAFT ASSY

12 SB1037101 1NT—=UsH PULLEY SHAFT

13 SB1038001 1N F—=)A%)L PULLEY BUSH

14 SB1041001 1N FT—1% PULLEY SPRING

15 SB1040002 1N F—) %o SCREW

16 047402042 1N RATYTEVAWA PIN SPRING ROLL AW4

17 SB7134001 1| 7—1UF7L PULLEY GEAR L

18 012500536 2|7FE55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

19 SB0910201 17— PULLEY

20 048280142 1M AT H3AHC28 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C28
<KE-430HX-3,-5-KF> <For KE-430HX-3,-5,-K>
<KE-430HSF> <For KE-430HS>

21+ SB6713001 NINTAOS992 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK ASSY

22+ SB6718001 NANIRDOSY NEEDLE BAR CRANK

23+ SB6721001 1| F7oEVY= THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
<KE-430HX-1F> <For KE-430HX-1>

21+ SB6711001 NIV TAUS9U92 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK U ASSY

22+ SB6717001 1NN\YRDUSHU NEEDLE BAR CRANK U

23+ SB6720001 (AE = THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER U ASSY
<BE-438HX, BE-438HS > <For BE-438HX, BE-438HS>

21+ SB6715001 NI TAUS529BY2 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK B ASSY

22+ SB6719001 1/ \)RD9529B NEEDLE BAR CRANK B

23+ SB6722001 1| 7rEVBYS THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER B ASSY

24 $25235001 1| ARS8 SCREW M8

25 S23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 110367001 M wES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
<KE-430HX, BE-438HXF> <For KE-430HX, BE-438HX>

27+ SB6729101 11 FVEVHYHIOHIDYS THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT D ASSY

28 SB6730001 1N FYEVHHIIHD THREAD TAKE-UP SUPPORT SHAFT D

29 062500616 1|+ ~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

30 028050246 1IN HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

31 SB6734001 1N ASAMSFHRI THRUST WASHER 9

32 048090142 1M AT TH35C9 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C9

33 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

34+ SA9650101 AAVEREES NEEDLE BAR CLAMP

35+ SB6736001 1\hoavx SLIDE BLOCK
<KE-430HS, BE-438HSF> <For KE-430HS, BE-438HS>

27+ SB6732001 1 FVELYHIOHSHE THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT S ASSY

34+ SB4789001 NAYRDE X2 NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY

35+ 102630001 1NNYRIT7UFA4hHav NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

36 SB6735001 11tvhhs— SET SCREW COLLAR

37 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

38 012060636 2|7 +ES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

39 SB6726001 NAN)RHIL A9 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD ASSY

40 SA2422001 1| ART35TL SCREW, SM3.57L

41 140004001 1|2 ART357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7

42 SB1949001 NAhYavRT7oF+4 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

43 018401636 2|7+ HRILR4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-123




B. t#h - $45ER84% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

< KE-430HS,BE-438HS A /
For KE-430HS,BE-438HS >

< KE-430HXHA / For KE-430HX >

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-123



B. L#h - £4B8{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i % NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-430HXF3> <For KE-430HX>

44+ SB7472101 1/ \JARIDY= NEEDLE BAR D ASSY
<KE-430HS, BE-438HS > <For KE-430HS, BE-438HS>

44+ SB4149001 1 \JARIS NEEDLE BAR S
<BE-438HXF> <For BE-438HX>

44+ SB1021101 1[/\JR2D NEEDLE BARD

45 144458001 NTBEIYFRARTI5T SET SCREW SM3.57-40X4.5

46 SB1024001 N/ NJRIAZ)LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D

47 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
<KE-430HXF3> <For KE-430HX>

48+ SB7483001 1/ \JARDA%)LUC NEEDLE BAR BUSH UC

49 SB7476001 UES DD Ew /- AIR CYLINDER CAP ASSY

50 SB7558001 NFaoho443 MIDDLE PLATE

51 062400616 2|F~14X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

52 149547000 1|a—k4HT CORD HOLDER 4N

53+ S00480000 1|a—FRILE#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

54+ 0A5401006 2|+F+~+H£=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

55 SB7473101 NT7 /XIS AIR NOZZLE ASSY

56 012400436 1|7 ES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

57 062401016 2|F~_34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
<KE-430HS > <For KE-430HS>
<BE-438HX, BE-438HS > <For BE-438HX, BE-438HS>

48+ SB6768001 1 IR A%)LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH U

53+ S$10243000 1|F482 952 TNK-3N CORD HOLDER:NK-3N

54+ 0A5401006 1|+ F Y 4-24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
<KE-430HX-3,-1 > <For KE-430HX-3,-1>
<KE-430HS-3f> <For KE-430HS-3>

58+ 107415014 1|22 /7\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<KE-430HX-5F> <For KE-430HX-5>
<KE-430HS-5/3> <For KE-430HS-5>

58+ S37928019 112227\ )DPXTINY NEEDLE, DPX17NY
<KE-430HX-KF3> <For KE-430HX-K>

58+ 107415009 1(22/\1JDPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<BE-438HX, BE-438HS > <For BE-438HX, BE-438HS>

58+ S$37928012 112227\ DPXTINY NEEDLE, DPX17NY

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-123




C1.3% Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

58 < KE-430HX A / For KE-430HX >

32

|
33—6

< KE-430HX,KE-430HS A
| For KE-430HX,KE-430HS >

< BE-438HX,BE-438HS A
| For BE-438HX,BE-438HS > 22

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-202



C1. % Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB7485001 XA D)L IN—A3)L X-FEED LEVER BUSH
2 SB6737001 NXA D)L N— X-FEED LEVER
3 SB0800101 1NXA 9V hYazy= T-LENGTH REGURATOR BLOCK ASSY
4 012300336 1177 ES3X3 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M3X3
5 012500536 117 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
6 SB7465001 XA DIX7 X-FEED GEAR
7 018063036 1|7+ ILE6X30 BOLT SOCKET M6X30
8 SB4483001 2\YSU OO AR Y-FEED RACK SHAFY BUSH
9 SB6738101 W39 o20 Y-FEED RACK SHAFT
10 048080342 1|k ATJES RETAINING RING E8
11 SB0917101 U\ PEES Y-FEED RACK SHAFT CLAMP
12 018501436 1|7 FHRILE5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14
13 SB4161001 2(A9UXTS FEED GEAR S
14 012060536 4|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
15 SB6739001 WA DPIVEA 25445 FEED BAR SUPPORT PLATE
16 018401036 2|7FHRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
17 SA3538001 2| S ARTAX8 SCREW,M4X8
18 SB6740001 WA2IEAHN— FEED BAR COVER
19 SA3538001 B AR 4X8 SCREW,M4X8
20 SB0803001 1WA IUAYazy= T-WIDTH REGURATOR BLOCK ASSY
21 012400436 1(7FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
22 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
23 SB0919101 1NXE—E2—RI)V7 4% X-MOTOR SETTING PLATE
24 S42446001 3[7FRILEHH36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
25 SB0920101 1NYE—F—R)Vr 4% Y-MOTOR SETTING PLATE
26 S42446001 3|7 FRILEHI36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
27 018061636 2(7FARILE6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16
28 025060236 2| AHRF2V6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
29 SB0924101 (XA 2 F¥vHhN— X-FEED GEAR COVER
30 062400416 2(F~Ra4x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4
<KE-430HX, KE-430HS Fi> <For KE-430HX, KE-430HS>
31+ SB6741001 1WA D2IVEA4393A FEED BAR SUB ASSY A
32 SB6749001 WNWAYTOTHHIT(4E WORK CLAMP ARM SUPPORT PLATE
33 018400836 2|7FHRILh4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8
<BE-438HX, BE-438HS > <For BE-438HX, BE-438HS>
31+ SB6743001 1A2I5 43938 FEED BAR SUB ASSY B
34 SB6748001 "NAYTOT WORK CLAMP ARM
35 110367001 R ES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
36 048060346 1{FATE6 RETAINING RING E6
37 SA3231002 11t Yhh5—B SET SCREW COLLAR,B
38 012060536 2|77 EZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
39 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
40 SA3424101 21X IT7 A ITAEA WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET,A
41 SA3425101 NAHIT7oFHT(445B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET,B
42 SA3426001 (AT TSR35 SCREW,FLAT M3.5
43 SA3208301 AT YTLIIN—A4 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE
44 146354002 2|9 H R WASHER, PLAIN 5
45 018500836 2(7F+HRILE5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8
46 SB6823001 21 7Y IR WORK CLAMP SPRING
47 SB6824001 1I\RHT SPRING HOLDER
48 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
49 SA4130001 W71 H—H—F FINGER GUARD
50 SA2626001 2|k ART35 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5
51 SA3428101 NAYIOTHHID) SUPPORT SHAFT W-CLAMP
52 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
53 SB1172001 1NRSA45— SLIDER
KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-202




C1.3% Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

58 < KE-430HX A / For KE-430HX >

32

|
33—6

< KE-430HX,KE-430HS A
| For KE-430HX,KE-430HS >

< BE-438HX,BE-438HS A
| For BE-438HX,BE-438HS > 22

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-202



C1. % Y B8{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i % NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-430HXF3> <For KE-430HX>

54+ SB6819001 1lQCHHTITL/N\—R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER R

55+ SB6820001 1|QCAHITOTL/A—L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER L

56+ SB4692001 11QCHHTITLIN—=DY WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT

57 SA3423101 2lQCLN\—S o8 HT WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT

58 062500816 2|(F+~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

59 028050246 2[R HFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

60 026050136 2| YA RIFE5 WASHER PLAIN S 5
<KE-430HS > <For KE-430HS>

54+ SB6821001 1AHTOTLA—R WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER R

55+ SB6822001 1WAHTOTLA—L WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER L

56+ SB0929101 11QCHHTITLIN—=DY WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT

61+ P.52-54 1A 7R WORK CLAMP R

62+ P.52-54 1A 7L WORK CLAMP L

63+ P.52-55 NAD)4% FEED PLATE

64 153057101 2(ADVARLART SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-202

10



C2. XY EA{R (F7°> 3 > &B&) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

‘‘‘‘‘

2 5

)

\
\

—_

~
—_
oo

B

_ — |
'
\ .
\
\ : 2 7
‘ \
P
~— -

— ————————— — —— — —— — ——— —— — — —— — —— — — — — —

KE-430HX, 430HS-202
1



C2. ZY MR (AT 3

VER&) | Feed mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY w4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<EH—RERA> <For General export>

1+ SB7777001 1150X40tvk 50X40 SEWING AREA SET
<BR M =1 > < For Europe>

1+ SB77770E1 1150X40tvk 50X40 SEWING AREA SET

2 SB7776001 1AHEAHIN—WHI= FEED BAR COVER W ASSY

3 SB7761001 1NAoUEAH/—W FEED BAR COVER W

4 SB7762001 1 RSAKH/N— SLIDE COVER

5 SB7763001 1|ANN—FHT COVER GUIDE

6 026040236 4lESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

7 062400416 4(F~R4x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4

8 SB7764001 AV Siloa SPRING HOOK

9 021300306 21325 whk3 NUT 3 M3

10 SB7765001 ARSI ITAE S SPRING

11 SB7897001 e Ve s v R HOME POSITION SENSOR ASSY

12 SB7896001 1577009932 HOME POSITION SENSOR SET

13 SB7893001 1IXEoH RV A4R X SENSOR SETTING PLATE

14 SB7894001 1YY IS A4 Y SENSOR SETTING PLATE

15 062300616 2|7 ~13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

16 SB7895001 1IXtEoHR—X X SENSOR BASE

17 026040236 2|ESHHRIH x4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

18 017400802 2|7RILk4axs8 BOLT M4X8

19 0A5401006 4|+ ~_RH%34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

20 SB7772001 14 H—H—FW FINGER GUARD W

21 SB7773001 AVEE 7 R NEEDLE PLATE AUXILIARY PLATE

22 SB7774001 4lFRoaq 42949 AUXILIARY PLATE SUPPORT

23 SB7775001 4{h>— COLLAR

24 SB3849001 4|lESHHAFa5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

25 062501216 4(F~R35X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

26 SA3538001 4 AR 4X8 SCREW,M4X8

27 S59909001 2{A7 T T7IW WORK CLAMP WIDE

28 S59892001 2|7 FHRIL+437-40X5 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X5

KE-430HX, 430HS-202

12



D. # Z _E(FE{R / Work clamp lifter mechanism

< KE-430HX,KE-430HS A 21—s¢
| For KE-430HX,KE-430HS >

< BE-438HX,BE-438HS A/ For BE-438HX,BE-438HS >

@L

N~

(T

—33

}@% .
s, D
<

¥

13

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-204




D. # % £ (FB84% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i % NAME OF PARTS RM
<KE-430HX, KE-430HS Fi> <For KE-430HX, KE-430HS>

1 SB6803001 NWAS 7T A T30 WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE ASSY

2 SB1080101 NAYITTLN—93 LIFTER LEVER ASSY

3 102630001 NIRRT o FA4hYaz NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK

4 SB0962101 NAYVITTLN—=20 LEVER SHAFT

5 S20356001 1EZHHR10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

6 048080342 1|k ATJES RETAINING RING ES8

7 012060536 1(7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

8 SB0961001 NAYITTLN—A3)L W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER BUSH

9 SB0963101 A7)0y LINK

10 SB0705101 A e gy s 2 L S LINK SHOULDER SCREW

11 SB6806101 NWAS 7T IR ILN— W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER

12 SB0965101 117\ H%7 M5 SPRING HOLDER M5

13 SB4435001 11AHT7457an W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER

14 SA3441101 1NAHYT77ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT

15 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

16 SB6807001 NAYVIZTTHhLLIN—=D) W-CLAMP CAM LEVER SHAFT

17 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

18 $520356001 2|e5HH 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

19 048080342 1{FATES8 RETAINING RING E8

20 SB4164001 NAY 7T hLFYS CAM GEAR S

21 012060536 2|7 EZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

22 SB6808001 WASTTTHLSY W-CLAMP CAM SHAFT

23 048060346 1{FATE6 RETAINING RING E6

24 SA3231002 11tYhh5—B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

25 012060536 2|7 FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

26 SB6809001 1N E—2—T3vho= MOTOR BRACKET ASSY

27 018062036 3|7 FRILR6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

28 SB0964001 NAYIT7 1\ SPRING

29 SB0968101 s> SPRING HOOK

30 018400836 2|7+ HRILh4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4Xx8

31 SB4160001 1|OF2¥v16S GEAR 16S

32 012060536 2|77 EZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
<BE-438HX, BE-438HS > <For BE-438HX, BE-438HS>

33 SA3628001 Py =PN BUTTON CLAMP ROD

34 SA3629001 1|REyAHzIansy BUTTON CLAMP ROLLER SHAFT

35 107744001 1128 ROLLER

36 SB3848001 1EZYHRFav4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

37 021400216 2|22 a7 vk NUT 2 M4

38 SB1078001 NRE YA N—TRILE BUTTON CLAMP LEVER HOLDER

39 018061636 1|7 FHRILE6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

40 SA3631001 RIS YAIL/N— BUTTON CLAMP LEVER

41 SB1079001 NREIAZILIN—=Y BUTTON CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

42 110367001 RS WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

43 048060346 1{FATEG RETAINING RING E6

44 012060636 1173 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-204

14



E.7;R% > DndB8% / Button clamp mechanism

(oI
1* o5,

<*7arH
| Option parts >

_
w

((@@(@ﬁ@(@@(@@(@

S U S —

| Option parts >

@

45
<#7<a A | Option parts >
40— 44—
39 41 43

15

BE-438HX, 438HS-214




E. /R4 > DhH & / Button clamp mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM

1 153830100 1|REYhIRILE — BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER

2 153827001 1NRENYHIRILE -8 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT

3 014680632 2|7+ 41K 3437-40X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X6

4 151968001 1|REVRILE—TU9 593 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY

5 151969001 1NREURILE—DY5 B-CLAMP HOLDER HOOK

6 107744001 2|20 ROLLER

7 SB2330001 1|ESHH R a94.76 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

8 105234003 2|+ vra37 NUT SM4.37

9 014760632 1|7+ 413595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

10 017711412 2| JLr476-32X14 BOLT SM4.76-32X14

11 146354001 2|1 H =% WASHER, PLAIN 5

12 146994001 1A TNARFIAII R NUT, ROUND SM6.35-40

13 115148201 NASINRFII YR ADJUSTING SCREW SM6.35-40

14 115147001 1RENYHIFHITA IR COMPRESSION SPRING

15 S49998001 NIAH—H—F FINGER GUARD

16 011679312 2|rART357ES SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57

17 SA9287201 1| REYHIHES BUTTON CLAMP ASSY S

18 SA9288001 1R YHIEA BUTTON CLAMP BASE

19 SB7748001 1|REYHIL-S BUTTON CLAMP L-S

20 SB7749001 1| REYHIR-S BUTTON CLAMP R-S

21 SA9291001 2| RENYHITUFAEY BUTTON CLAMP GUIDE PIN

22 047250642 2|RF) T EVAW25 PIN SPRING ROLL AW2.5

23 SB7750001 1|AREYHILA B/ AR-S BUTTON CLAMP L PLATE SPRING S

24 SB7751001 1|ARESYHIRAB/INR-S BUTTON CLAMP R PLATE SPRING S

25 062400416 2|F~Ra4x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4

26 SA9294001 2| RENYHIF LR T4 SHOULDER SCREW 4

27 SB6951001 1|RE2YHIM BUTTON CLAMP M

28 SA9302001 1N|RENIHIA 5N L BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM

29 062400816 2|F~04x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

30 SA9296001 1o ARTA4 SCREW 4

31 SA9297001 1|7 ILF vk NUT ROUND 4

32 SB7752001 1|ARBYHZ/ARS BUTTON CLAMP SPRING S

33 SA9298001 1|RELYHIFIIEVA4E BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE

34 SA9299001 1|15 RT4 SHOULDER SCREW 4

35 SA9300001 1 Fate V125801224 SHOULDER SCREW 4

36 SB7755001 1| RENYHIXR—HBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER BL

37 SB7756001 1| R YHIRR—HBR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER BR

38 S01694101 2|5k 2.38X4 SCREW FLAT SM2.38X4
AFTavERqm> <OPTION PARTS>

39 SB7753001 1NRENYHIRR—HAL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER AL

40 SB7754001 1|RENYHIRR—HAR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER AR

41 SB7757001 1|RENYHIRR—HCL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER CL

42 SB7758001 1| REYHIRR—HCR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER CR

43 SB7759001 1|RENYHIRR—HDL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER DL

44 SB7760001 1|/REYHIRAR—HDR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER DR

45 $59321001 1|REYHIAR SPRING

46 SB7247001 1|AREUI AL RNt YR SPRING N SET

47 SB7058001 1NN\YTF 14316 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 1.6

48 SB7061001 1|7RB AL RN SPRING N

49 012300336 1|7 F+ES53X3 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M3X3

50 SA9303201 1|REYHIHEL BUTTON CLAMP ASSY L

51 SA9304001 1|REYHIL-L BUTTON CLAMP L-L

52 SA9305001 1|7RE2YHIR-L BUTTON CLAMP R-L

53 SA9306001 1N RESYASLA B/ KL BUTTON CLAMP L PLATE SPRING L

54 SA9307001 1R YHIRAB/INHR-L BUTTON CLAMP R PLATE SPRING L

55 SA9308001 1RENYHZFIIEVA4E BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE

BE-438HX, 438HS-214

16



F. T#hB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

f

"

22 :

& |

, 2 ( |

- 24 /!
Al

o5+ 26 | \\%‘) |
D\ '
@ )

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-305
17



F. T&hRE8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB1652201 NAAHREAI3EVH SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET

2 SB1285001 NARANT T4 SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
3 SA4199001 2|2 AR T3X4 SCREW M3X4

4 SB4158001 2| FHTRIITIAS S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW S
5 152684101 2|1FA ARV AR COMPRESSION SPRING

6 026030136 2| YA RIHE3 WASHER PLAIN S 3

7 062300616 2|F~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

8 SA9396001 22T )Lk FELT

9 SB1044001 22T )Lk FELT

10 SB1050001 2| A F 4TS OIL FEEDING PIPE S

11 SB1048101 NAAILIFI84TM OIL FEEDING PIPEM

12 SA9397001 2|9 Lt>55 RUBBER CAP 5.5

13 SB1047001 1TSS T FELT HOLDER

14 SA9191001 2| ARTM3X5.5 SCREW M3X5.5

15 SA3274101 1 ZTILbAHT FELT HOLDER

16 S47307001 2| AR 3X4 SCREW, M3X4

17 SB1049001 (] VA = B 914 Xy FELT ASSY

18 SB1054001 2[E=Fa—T7 OIL TUBE L=340

19 SB1055001 1NEZILFa—T OIL TUBE L=430

20 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
21 SA6448301 1|RZ4/3-E DRIVERE

22 018501036 1|7+ ARILE5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

23+ P.51 1\AAH~< SHUTTLE RACE BASE

24+ P.51 1 FHA< NIV SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY W/BOX
25+ P.51 1 REVr—R U3 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

26+ P.51 1|1RE> BOBBIN

27 SB7487001 UATY G Tyays BEARING BUSH ASSY

28 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 SB7497001 NAAILS—IL OIL SEAL SC8-24-7

30 SB4742001 2(R7YUT Ty ays BEARING BUSH ASSY

31 S$23651001 4|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
32 SB1258001 1NAAIL—IL OIL SEAL

33 SB7009101 WROVAF U= LOWER SHAFT SET

34 $23651001 2|7 FTES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
35 012400436 17T EZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
36 SB8587001 113 IF2F7H5—N ROCK GEAR COLLARN

37 SB8588001 113 Lt432 RUBBER CAP 43.2

38 081040070 110> P40 O RING P40

39 SB7496001 NAAIL—IL OIL SEAL SC20-37-7

40 012060636 4|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
41 SB4163001 1139F2%¥s ROCK GEAR S

42 S$23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
43 SB7901001 UEZANPE S P27 L/ ROCK GEAR SHAFT F ASSY

44 S$23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
45 SB7902101 UERANFEROZLVE ROCK GEAR SHAFT R ASSY

46 SB7909001 1|EZHH 20 WASHER PLAIN 20

47 048200142 1|kAT29375C20 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C20
48 SB7494001 NNRDTAZ SPLASH PLATE

49 S55481001 2(7FARILMF24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
50 017061006 1|7RJLE6X10 BOLT M6X10

51 SB1051001 119500y H R WASHER CRANK LID

52 SA3238401 NA=RFIAI YD ADJUSTING STUD

53 081003670 110> PW3 O RING PW3

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-305

18



G.#A:m;E;8R81% / Lubrication

< KE-430HS,BE-438HS A
| For KE-430HS,BE-438HS >

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-350
19



G. #&;h;E;8R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY i % NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB6777101 NAAIEL D92 OIL TANK ASSY

2 SB1053101 NAAIEIF Uk OIL TANK NUT

3 SB1056101 NAAIWE ORI rA445 OIL TANK PLATE

4 017401015 2|7R)Lb4axi10 BOLT M4X10

5 SB3848001 2|EZYHRFav4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

6 018400836 2|7FHRILL4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

7 SB0911001 1N Fava1v¥xs JOINT

8 SA9917001 1Fxra o774 OIL FEEDING POCKET COVER

9 SB1276001 1NEZILFA—THHT OIL TUBE SUPPORT

10 062400616 1|7 ~R204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

11 SA1394101 1|3—kF4H5xTUs CORD HOLDER U3

12 062400616 1|7 ~R204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
<KE-430HS, BE-438HS > <For KE-430HS, BE-438HS>

13 SB6752001 k2L URILE—932 WICK HOLDER ASSY

14 062500816 1[F~25X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

15 SB7907001 UAVENPZZEITS NEEDLE BAR FELT

16 140647101 1|3—k4H5T CORD HOLDER

17 062400616 1|F~R204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

18 SB7906001 NIZ20hN—D3 CRANK COVER ASSY

19 062401016 10|F~24X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

20 SB6759001 NI509Fa0ays CRANK LUB ASSY

21 062400616 2|F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

22 018400636 2|7 FHRILR4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

23 SB6764101 11 Fa—TH¥H5T TUBE HOLDER

24 062400616 1|7~204X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

25 SB6757201 1|NykYaT49= BED BOTTOM COVER ASSY

26 SB7557101 IVEPETAVE BOTTOM COVER PACKING

27 062501216 10|F~~105X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

28 SB7498001 N899 TTILRI2 L SHAFT FELT ASSY

29 SB7490001 N3O0 T LAY T L SHAFT FELT CLAMPER

30 SB7491001 12829271k L SHAFT FELT

31 062400616 2|F~04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

32 SA1303101 1|2 ARS8 SCREW M8

33 081008070 11017 P8 ORING P8

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-350

20



H. %18 L BI{% / Threading mechanism

N
5 ©—2
<#*7iarH | Option parts >
?—l 43
40@?—42
~o . B—a

R

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

< KE-430HX,BE-438HX A ]

| For KE-430HX,BE-438HX > |

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

37— I

I 8 |

I N |

AN

I ~ I

| 38+% % J
| <KE-430HS,BE-438HS A 35

k | For KE-430HS,BE-438HS > 36 }

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-401
21



H. $%1& L B4& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY EP3 NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA3250001 T —LARIFA ARM THREAD GUIDE,A

2 062500616 4|+~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

3 SA4333001 1| 7—LArSFB ARM THREAD GUIDE,B

4 SA6391001 1N7—LARSFC ARM THREAD GUIDE C

5 SB1086001 17 —LARSFD ARM THREAD GUIDE D

6+ P.51 (AEGIUNAEL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
<KE-430HX, BE-438HXF> <For KE-430HX, BE-438HX>

7 SB1084001 1|DTA+FIoIRy DT TENSION STUD

8 SB1088101 1|1ty hS5—DT SET COLLAR DT

9 SB1180201 11F)2TH SHAFT

10 SB1181001 1|DTH v ay DT CUSHION

11 SA6190001 1|DTA+FIAHLHS DISC DT

12 SB1267001 1|3 ILIAFR COIL SPRING

13 145446001 NAFIDLHS DISC TENSION

14 SB1281001 AV P2 e TAPER DISC PRESSER

15 018301036 1|7+ RILR3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

16 SB1182101 1DTAMFIHIF (453 TENSION BRACKET ASSY

17 012400436 1|7 FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

18 021500316 11322 Fvk5 NUT 3 M5

19 SB2330001 1ESHH R 39476 WASHER PLAIN S SM4.76

20+ SA4143001 N7 FEARTE SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6
<KE-430HS, BE-438HSF3> <For KE-430HS, BE-438HS>

20+ SA1229101 1N T FRART6RAY SET SCREW (FT) M6X6

21 SA3256001 NARFIADRHA TENSION STUD A

22 100136001 NAFIDF YR TENSION NUT

23 SA4146101 1NZHFAHo xR SUB TENSION SPRING

24 145446001 2110 F3AHHS DISC TENSION

25 SB1087001 N7 —LArhyT THREAD GUIDE ARM

26 021400306 1132 2 Fvh4 NUT 3 M4

27 SB1058001 NAN)RIAZILDA T o F A N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE D

28 S50384101 NAbILAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

29+ P.52 NNYRDANToFA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
<KE-430HS, BE-438HSF3> <For KE-430HS, BE-438HS>

30 SB1600001 NARFIDIRDEA THREAD TENSION BRACKET

31 100402004 1|k ART3.57 SET SCREW SM3.57

32 116922201 NARFIAHRY TENSION STUD

33 145446021 2110 F3AHLHS DISC TENSION

34 159805001 NARFIADLHSAH T TENSION DISC PRESSER

35 SB4216001 1N FIamo N THH R WASHER

36 SB4038001 NARFIADLF b TENSION NUT
<KE-430HS-3, BE-438HSFA> |<For KE-430HS-3, BE-438HS>

37+ SB4442101 NAFIDIRIFT (93 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

38+ 104525103 NARFIA IR TENSION SPRING H
<KE-430HS-5/> <For KE-430HS-5>

37+ SB4443101 NARFIVIRIFT (92 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

38+ 107606101 NARFIA IR TENSION SPRING
AT aribi> <OPTION PARTS>

39 152881101 NITFLAEAY3 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY

40 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

41 152883000 1|7 JLF8X15.5 FELT, 8X15.5

42 152884001 1 TxFLAA h4T NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE

43 062670412 1|4 ~_2357-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X4

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-401

22



J. %%B5{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-402

23



J. %% B81% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB7495101 1272% TOP COVER

2 SA3299001 1{AR KNIFE

3 062500616 1[F"25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

4 SB3571101 NARFFIAVLI2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY

5 062500816 4[7F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

6 SB4589001 1N F1zvb BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

7 SB3543001 NTLYVYT RUBBER RING

8 062401016 2|F~R204X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

9 SB3848001 2(EZYARFav4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-402

24



K. %Y1 U B3{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

(= D
< KE-430HX-3,-K,-1 7 | : | 19 £ 2@
For KE-430HX-3,-K,-1 > = g €2 1
Kk ~
< KE-430HS-3 A/ T2 ; Va
For KE-430HS-3 > =~ 5

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-403
25



K. %81 Y 8% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i % NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB6785001 NAFI AL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

3 SB6786001 NARFYALLIN— THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER

4 SB6787001 1|4 ~F1)30H COLLAR TR-TRIMMER H

5 SB6788001 (RS =1=D2 COLLAR SHAFT

6 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4

7 SB6789001 NARFILN— THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

8 SB6790001 NARTVALLIN—=DY THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT

9 110367001 2(¥H % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

10 048060342 1|k ATJEG RETAINING RING E6

11 012060636 2|7 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 S42446001 1|7 FRILEFU26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14

13 SB6791101 1NE'—2—T37 v T2 MOTOR BRACKET REAR ASSY

14 SB7556001 NE&—2—T 379 )THN— MOTOR BRACKET REAR COVER

15 062400616 2|F~04X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

16 018061236 3[7FARILR6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

17 SB0705101 WA T TI 9T RT LINK SHOULDER SCREW

18 021060306 1322 vhk6 NUT 3 M6

19 SB6382001 NAFIIY THREAD TRIMMER LINK

20 018400636 2|7+ HRILE4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

21 SB6383001 dEsDI=Ply THREAD TRIMMER ROD

22 SA3324101 U ZAVZAS MOVING KNIFE LEVER

23 SB6793001 17> +26.5-3 SHOULDER SCREW 6.5-3

24 SA3326101 1A \LIN-D8 SHAFT M-KNIFE LEVER

25 012060636 1(7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

26 SA3327501 NAREIN\LAY M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE

27 SA4354001 1|Fox26-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW,6-1.8
<KE-430HX-3,-K,-1 > <For KE-430HX-3,-K,-1>

28+ SB0714201 UAVEE NEEDLE PLATE
<KE-430HX-5, KE-430HSF>  [<For KE-430HX-5, KE-430HS>
<BE-438HX, BE-438HS > <For BE-438HX, BE-438HS>

28+ SB4595201 UAVYEE: NEEDLE PLATE

29 SB6952001 1A 2/\HE Y MOVABLE KNIFE SET H

30 SA4518001 UENPIAY PZ MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW

31 SA4519001 UESZOGV»ES THRUST WASHER

32 S00705001 NENFZAY P MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR

33+ SA6397001 1| AR \H240.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

33+ SB3049001 1A E2/\h40.25 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.25

33+ SA3334001 1| AR /\H24H0.3 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

33+ SB0955001 1A E2/\h40.35 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.35

34 SB6953001 1374/ \HEYE FIXED KNIFE SET H

35 062300416 2|F~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

36 SB3847001 2| AHRFaI3 WASHER_PLAIN_M_3

37+ P.51,55 NANIT AR NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

38 100360003 219512238 SCREW

39 S25310101 2(9>%T4 SCREW, FLAT M4

40 SA3538001 2| T ARTAXS SCREW,M4X8
<KE-430HX-3,-K,-1 > <For KE-430HX-3,-K,-1>
<KE-430HS-3f> <For KE-430HS-3>

41 SB0713001 (IPZE L p VA BOBBIN THREAD CLAMP SPRING

42 SB3847001 2| AHRFaV3 WASHER_PLAIN_M_3

43 062300416 2|F~Ra3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

44 028030246 2[R HFHR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-403

26



L. 530 VEB{% / Thread wiper mechanism

—_
N
—_
—_
—_
[a)
oo

. iﬁ@
\T/ va
5:/;
o !
D—
g@@

St

11

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-405

27



L. %3, L E84% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB6816001 NTAIN—HALYZ THREAD WIPER CAM ASSY

2 012060536 2|7 FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
3 SB6813001 NITAIN—=IRILR— T-WIPER DRIVING LEVER

4 SB0965101 117\ H%7 M5 SPRING HOLDER M5

5 SA3449101 1|7 4/\—a0 THREAD WIPER ROLLER

6 SA3441101 1NAHT77ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
7 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
8 SB0964001 NAYIT7 1% SPRING

9 SB0972101 (P EPAT = 2y THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT

10 S$20356001 2|e5HH =10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

11 048080342 2|~ATJE8 RETAINING RING E8

12 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
13 SB6815001 NALRRYIA— CAM STOPPER

14 018400836 2|7+ HRILh4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4Xx8

15 SB6812001 174 /3—avyk o= THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY

16 SB0977001 (PR A2 WIPER SHAFT

17 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
18 155559021 =S ES WASHER PLAIN

19 048040342 1{FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

20 SA3458101 NIDAN—=L2T A4 CONNECTING PLATE

21 SB2255001 1EZHHRI a5 WASHER PLAIN S 5

22 048040342 1|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

23 081005070 2[0y>Ps ORING P5

24 SA3459101 NITAIN—2T9=2 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

25 062401016 2|F~34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

26 SB3848001 2| ¥ AHRFaV4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

27 048040342 1|{FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

28 SA3464001 1AAILE¥) L OIL CAP

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-405

28



M. %1 5 8 RE{% / Tension release mechanism

11%
< KE-430HS,BE-438HS A <

| For KE-430HS,BE-438HS >

10*

I

9

< KE-430HX,BE-438HX H
| For KE-430HX,BE-438HX >

9

!

29

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-406



M. %1 % 8 R81% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB1090101 1|DTYL/ARM) Y r (5 DT SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

2 062500816 2[(F+~a5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

3 SB1179001 1L /489viay SOLENOID CUSHION

4 017401015 1|7RJLR4X10 BOLT M4X10

5 021400306 1327 vk NUT 3 M4

6 025040332 1NeSYART 14 WASHER PLAIN L 4

7 SB0787101 WL /AR HN— SOLENOID COVER

8 060400516 2|\ A F4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5
<KE-430HX, BE-438HXF> <For KE-430HX, BE-438HX>

9 SB1192001 2[RIV ARDIH TS a TENSION RELEASE BAR BUSH

10+ SB1089001 NARILATRY TENSION RELEASE BAR
<KE-430HS, BE-438HS > <For KE-430HS, BE-438HS>

10+ SB4487001 NARLILARY TENSION RELEASE BAR

11 SB4486001 NARILANSR TENSION RELEASE SPRING

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-406

30



N.Dn#&B®R (KE-430HX-3, -K, -1F) / Thread nipper mechanism (For KE-430HX-3, -K, -1)

KE-430HX-409
31



N. R DOMABEFE (KE-430HX-3,-K,-1/)

/ Thread nipper mechanism (For KE-430HX-3,-K,-1)

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0709001 1M YAHIDYE THREAD NIPPER D ASSY

2 SA3333001 NAMYAIFERD THREAD NIPPER SHOULDER SCREW
3 SA4329001 1NAMYAIHAS— COLLAR,THREAD NIPPER

4 SA4330001 1A YAIhUH SPACER,THREAD NIPPER

5 SB0954001 1M+ HTU THREAD NIPPER U

6 SA3342101 1|17 226-0.9 SHOULDER SCREW,6-0.9

7 SA3343101 NARATAE PLATE,SPRING HOOK

8 062300416 2|F~R2a3x4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4

9 SB3847001 2([EZHHRFaI3 WASHER_PLAIN_M_3

10 SA4465001 I RINVPETAES SPRING EXTENSION

11 SB6798001 NAMYhILN— TN-DRIVING LEVER

12 SB6787001 1|4 ++F1Ja0H COLLAR TR-TRIMMER H

13 SB6788001 Ul =1=b2s COLLAR SHAFT

14 012400436 17 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
15 110367001 dPZES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

16 SB6799101 1NANIAILU T YLER TN-CONNECTING PLATE R

17 SB0705101 WAY T TV O8 2D LINK SHOULDER SCREW

18 109239002 NFENRTHR WASHER, WAVE SPRING

19 SB6800001 NARYAILANA—/AR TN-DRIVING LEVER SPRING

20 018400636 2|7FRILh4Xe BOLT SOCKET M4X6

21 SB6801001 NANIHIL VT IALEFIS TN-CONNECTING PLATE ASSY F

KE-430HX-409

32




P1.a> bA—Jb7R v & ZB{% / Control box

< Bifg 230V ACH / For Single phase 230V AC >
< FxM @A / For Europe >

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-502
33



P1.a> tO—JLAR v 4o X% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY mi NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB6703001 11782 bRy A HN— FRONT BOX COVER
2 SA9547001 4[+FRH524X20DA SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X20
3 SB6704001 1N TRV RHIN— REAR BOX COVER
4 SB8096001 11ZR)LVhoTr6hay LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150
5 SA9547001 4|+F R4 24X20DA SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X20
6 SB6770101 A F N2 MAIN PCB ASSY
7 0A4400806 4|+F R4 H24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
8 0A4402006 5|+~ 434X20DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
9 SB6780101 1\ FUoFE—FX /U3 POWER SUPPLY MOTOR PCB ASSY
10 SB3275001 2|GFUSE10A GLASS FUSE 10A-50T100H
11 0A4400806 2|+ R4 24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
12 0A4402006 7|+ F~"H24X20DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
13 SB3817401 1722221 =vyhk-EX TREADLE UNIT-EX
14 0A5501206 4|+ Y 535X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12
15 S37060001 1| 7—RIY—2 LABEL GROUNDING
16 SA9914001 1|ZR)ILHhT25X28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25 X 28
17 SA9893001 4|+ )L F8X65 BOLT M8X65
18 021080206 8|2 a8 NUT 2 M8
19 025080336 4leSHHRS 18 WASHER PLAIN L 8
20 028080246 43R Hr2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8

<HifH 230V ACH> <For single phase 230V AC>

<BR M =1 > <For Europe>
21 SB7077001 1|CEZ4 LAY ZTYPES CE FILTER UNIT TYPES
22 SB7074001 1|CET4IILA——R CE FILTER CASE
23 SB7065001 1|CETAILAF /N CE FILTER PCB ASSY TYPE3

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-502

34



P2.a> bA—JLRy & AB% / Control box

)
[
Y
c R

S )
g V@
o

[T L

HE

=

s

m
Y

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-502

35



P2. 2> bO—JLAKR v 4o X% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM
<=4%H 200V AC B> <For Three phase 200V AC>
<BEXMA> <For Japan>

1+ SA9616001 1[7SW 92 SJT POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT
<=#H 220V AC B> <For Three phase 220V AC>
ALK AxTamEma> <For USA, Canada and Mexico>

1+ SA9831001 1|7 >SW 23 SJT#2 POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT#2
<HifH 220V ACF> <For Single phase 220V AC>
KTFOT-—R& B m > <For Asia, General and Europe>

2+ SA9535001 1|7 SWH3CCC POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC
<HifH 220V ACF> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<HEMmA> <For China>

2+ BMP3010-0000001-3S00 17452 SW 220V POWER SWITCH 220V

3 S03816001 2|+<JLESZ45X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16

4 200190001 2| A7 T IL 10X20 STAPLE 10X20
<Ei1E 100VA> <For Single phase 100V>
<BXRRA> <For Japan>

5+ SB1229001 1N,V RRYIRIRFAIH2 TRANS BOX 100V SUPPLY
ALK AxTamEAm> <For USA, Canada and Mexico>

5+ BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 1FZoRARYI R TRANSFORMER BOX
<=#H 380VE> <For Three phase 380V>
FOT7-—ERA> <For General and Asia>

6+ BMP3010-0000000-3ST4 1FZoRARYI R TRANSFORMER BOX
<HEmAA> <For China>

6+ BMP3010-0000001-3ST4 1,V RIRYHI R TRANSFORMER BOX
<=%H 400VED> <For Three phase 400V>
<BxoM m > <For Europe>

6+ BMP3010-0000000-4ST4 1,V RIRYHI R TRANSFORMER BOX

7 SA9914001 1SRIVAVTY 25 X 28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25 X 28

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-502

36



Q. EB&m - E—4%— 1% / Power supply equipment and motor mechanism

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-515
37



Q. B&E R - E—4% —1% / Power supply equipment and motor mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY i % NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB7170001 1|PE—ASTP-X PULSE MOTOR STP-X

2 018401036 4|7 FHRILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

3 SB7171001 1|PE—ASTP-Y PULSE MOTOR STP-Y

4 018400836 4|7 F+HRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

5 SB7172001 1|PE—4ASTP-P PULSE MOTOR STP-P

6 018401036 4|7 F+HRILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

7 SB4276101 1/ NILRE—RYYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY' Y

8 018401036 4|7 FHRILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
<KE-430HS, BE-438HS > <For KE-430HS, BE-438HS>

9+ SB4499001 NArIILAIL /A TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID
<KE-430HX, BE-438HXF> <For KE-430HX, BE-438HX>

9+ SB0794101 1 7oavyb /A4 DT TENSION SOLENOID

10 017400802 2|7RJLb4axs BOLT M4X8

11 028040246 2[R HFHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

12 SB3848001 2| HRFaV4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

13 SB1650101 1|k TSWH= SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD

14 0A5301605 2|+ Y H23X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16

15 SB6818101 k2 TSWhY Y145 SWITCH MACHINE HEAD PLATE

16 0A5401006 1|+ -324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

17 SB6750001 1722 YRFa7430H H-DETECTOR SUPPLY ASSY 430H

18 0A5401006 2|+ _H4324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

19 S$10243000 1|F482 952 TNK-3N CORD HOLDER:NK-3N

20 0A5401006 1|+ -24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

21 SB4261001 17—t GROUND WIRE HEAD-BOX

22 0A5401006 1|+ -24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

23 SB4637001 2[a—FHRLF CORD HOLDER

24 062400616 2|(F~04x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

25 SA1394101 1|A—F4HxU3 CORD HOLDER U3

26 062500816 1|F~205X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

27 S11817000 2|95 TNK-18N CLAMP, NK-18N

28 552907000 1|3—RARILE#10 CORD HOLDER #10

29 0A5401006 3|+F Y H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

30 SB4155001 KIAWA S BAND

31 SB6825101 1|LEDY= LED ASSY

32 SB6826001 1|LEDR) V745 LED SETTING PLATE

33 SB6829001 1|LEDA/\— LED COVER

34 062300416 1|F~2a3x4 SCREW PAN M3Xx4

35 018400836 1|7 FHRILb4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

36 SB6830001 1|E—454300=% MOTOR 430 ASSY

37 SB0827001 11394 5X)L HIGH TEMP LABEL

38 018402036 4|7+ IL4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-515

38



R. #4E/N & JVEB{% / Operation panel

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-530
39



R. ##4E/\3 JLEA{R / Operation panel

REF.NO CODE QTY w4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<Em s —Ag M A <For General export>

1+ SB6767001 1|9 H RIS OPERATION PANEL ASSY
<#@ S — A% A LLAY> <Except for General export>

1+ SB6767002 1|9 HIRILOS OPERATION PANEL ASSY

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-530

40



S. BitxBA% (7> a3 > 8B&) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-651
41



S. B#kBER (AT 3 »E&) | Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO

CODE

QTY

i

NAME OF PARTS

RM

1

SB7552001

—_

2L TYhSWHE

2-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-651

42



T. #HBhEEBI% (BE-438H A A+ 72 3 > &8&)/ Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438H)

BE-438HX, 438HS-944
43



T. HBNEERR (BE-438HAA 73 3 »&8&) / Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438H)

REF.NO CODE QTY i % NAME OF PARTS RM
SB7900001 1NV F438HYS SHANK DEVICE SET 438H

2 142689409 NN IREYTIRAYS SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRAC. ASSY

3 154684009 NV ORE YIRS SHANK BUTTON CLAMP BRACKET

4 142677101 1| RE YA BUTTON CLAMP, A

5 142678201 1|REY<3B BUTTON CLAMP B

6 062670812 1|3 ~2357-40X8 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X8

7 102707002 R ES WASHER

8 142681001 1N REVAHTOY BUTTON CLAMP STUD

9 154685001 NREVAH IO\ SPRING

10 142706001 2|2YbhT— SET SCREW COLLAR

11 062670712 2|7F~3357-40X7 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X7

12 154686001 1NREVA YT OT BUTTON CLAMP ARM

13 013719412 1|FARTDAT69RE SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

14 142680001 1| REVAHT BUTTON CLAMP

15 120990001 NTETYFRARTA37 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.37-40X8

16 154695001 1REUFHITESH CLAMP OPENER

17 SB1564001 NREUA B IESHDY STUD

18 014680432 1|7+ 2437-40X4 SET SCREW SOCKET SM4.37-40X4

19 SB7899001 Wovo2F 045854 SHANK FEED PLATE BASE

20 156336101 NN OREA D)5 SHANK BUTTON FEED PLATE

21 154713001 2|2 ART4T6 SCREW, SM4.76

22 021710212 2|22 25w H476-32 NUT 2 SM4.76-32

23 SB3329001 2[FHxR5 WASHER 5

24 142686101 1|\ RI2754S CLOTH RECEIVER, S

25 060670512 1|74 357-40X5 SCREW BIND SM3.57-40X5

26 S03641101 1|RR2YHAZD BOTTON CLAMP, D

27 SB0715001 1/\JT7F4521.6GM NEEDLE HOLE PLATE 1.6GM

28 SB1645101 11/ \J7R2SD NEEDLE BAR SD

29 062500616 1[F~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

BE-438HX, 438HS-944

44



< BE-438HX,BE-438HS A
| For BE-438HX,BE-438HS >

< KE-430HX-5,KE-430HS-5,BE-438HX,
BE-438HS A / For KE-430HX-5,KE-430HS-5,
BE-438HX,BE-438HS >

52—
53—
55—
54—8

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-910
45



Z. 18 & B81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY w4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB6278001 1NnA1FxyyTHHT DUST OILER SUPPORT
2 032461606 2|+2<)LES45X16 WOOD SCREW ROUND 2 M4.5X16
3 SB3849001 2|ESHHAFa5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5
4 114486002 1\ RUAA4S5—%4 OILER
5 SA3384101 2k Iy IEY PIN
6 012060636 2|7 EZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 SA3385001 2|k T Oy HINGE HOLDER
8 SA3395001 2[S9 T T A RUBBER CUSHION
9 SA3392101 2| AXR—4 SPACER
10 018066036 4|7+ 7RIL6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60
11 025060336 4lESHHRE 16 WASHER PLAIN L 6
12 028060246 4{INRHFH R2-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6
13 021060106 41> aFvhk6 NUT 1 M6
<Ak AxTamEst> <Except for USA, Canada and Mexico>
14+ P.51 1|RE> BOBBIN
<AtK-AxTamRAA> <For USA, Canada and Mexico>
<KE-430HX-5, KE-430HS-5> |<For KE-430HX-5, KE-430HS-5>
14+ P.51 1|/RE LA BOBBIN LA
15 SA8239301 HAAIEDD2 OIL TANK ASSY
16 SB1270001 1A LI A4a95R)L T4T>  |OIL WARNING LABEL EN
17 SB1271101 1WA AT AaAo5R)IL DT OIL WARNING LABEL JP
18 SB3928101 1A +2 T4 44932DR COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR
19 S51283001 2|95 95 SPOOL STAND BASE
20 SB4114001 2[{RAT— L= Uk SPOOL MAT
21 S51282101 2R T— w3y SPOOL CUSHION
22 150179002 2(RF—LToB SPOOL SHAFT B
23 SB4117001 2|8 HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
24 SB4119001 2|22 Yhk5 NUT 2 M5
25 S02778022 1ART—ILRILE—2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
26 S37037002 1|FRaE35H5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
27 SB4118001 (P2 V1) NUT 1 M5
28 S02787002 1RLYR N H—2 THREAD HANGER 2
29 150183000 ARG R AY Y et THREAD HANGER BASE
30 142990001 2(ALYRTYS o THREAD BUSH
31 SB4120001 1|FNae5HM5X14 SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) M5X14
32 SB4118001 (2= V1) NUT 1 M5
33 144226001 1,9 THIN— HEAD COVER
34 SB1069301 1W\7AH—FEyk EYE GUARD SET
35 SB4169001 1WW7A4H—F EYE GUARD
36 SB1067101 NFAH—FHRILE— EYE GUARD HOLDER
37 026030233 2leSHFHRIHFXS WASHER PLAIN M 3
38 018300636 2|7 F7RILF3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6
39 018401036 2|7 HRILkax10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
40 SB7693101 1|7 HhIN—5= REAR COVER ASSY
41 062500816 4(F~R35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-910

46



< BE-438HX,BE-438HS A
| For BE-438HX,BE-438HS >

< KE-430HX-5,KE-430HS-5,BE-438HX,
BE-438HS A / For KE-430HX-5,KE-430HS-5,
BE-438HX,BE-438HS >

52—
53—
55—
54—8

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-910
47



Z. 18 & B81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
<BE-438HX, BE-438HS > <For BE-438HX, BE-438HS>

42 154179001 11680RIR/\F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4

43 S18641109 1R 932o04Y) BUTTON TRAY WITH BAG

44 153843009 NREUHSTIRILE BUTTON TRAY HOLDER

45 014760632 1|7 F%9713595-28X6 SET SCREW SOCKET SM5.95-28X6

46 0B1351606 2|+95E/35X16 WOOD SCREW FLAT M3.5X16

47 SB1272001 N RED DAL INRA SPRING A

48 110215002 1S ARD3.57 SCREW SM3.57

49 026350132 1HESHYH #3035 WASHER PLAIN S M3.5

50 SB1273001 NREU DAL NRHHT SPRING SUPPORT

51 146360002 1|7RJLR4.76XT7 BOLT, SM4.76X7
<KE-430HX-5F> <For KE-430HX-5>
<KE-430HS-5/3> <For KE-430HS-5 >
<BE-438HX, BE-438HS > <For BE-438HX, BE-438HS>

52 SB0713001 1A AH TR BOBBIN THREAD CLAMP SPRING

53 SB3847001 2| AHRFaV3 WASHER_PLAIN_M_3

54 062300416 2|F~3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

55 028030246 2[R HFHR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

KE-430HX, 430HS/BE-438HX, 438HS-910

48



Wa. & 5 ~NJL / Warning labels
EE S ANJL [ Warning labels &% / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
IANIIEECH E
N L N—— 1%
R OANGER | GECAHR | A GANGER | 4 PERIGH Label electrical shock 36 X 150 | SB8096-001
36 X 150
S A JVEE 25 X 28
Label electrical shock 25 X 28 L=28.5 | SA9914-001
L
S0 | p) = L
BETESNIL
Label caution 56 X 43 | SA9826-001
170 B B
2 LOEA
—_= “7_
;7_ /ak 7 L=16 | SA9957-001
njury mar
—L Jary
e “7_
;7_ /ak 7 L=25 | SA9957-002
o — njury mar
Sa7N)L
High t abel L=16 | SB0827-001
D p— igh temp labe
j— 7_
@ A 7 ¢ 12 |S37060-001

Label, grounding

49

KE-430HX,430HS/BE-438HX,438HS-Wa




2

Wa. & 5 ~NJL / Warning labels

i

oS

Z4E 5 X)L [ Warning labels fn4a / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

@ N=UFa7415X15 | 45x45 | SB7911-001
Mark attention 15 X 15

IV VRS
AEE
BIEASTDRIIED< &,

REZRITIEN DD,
REHH, FREFSTE,|

BRHBALE, THL BIET 2,
RHAERBNI &,

OF LDFOBNBUFIC 7.|- ’f )l/%g% 3 & ) l/*l] X
EE\E;\EEEEI; P . ] 68 X 30 SB1271-101
EROLIERG <, Oil warning label JP

OB [CANBEE, K&
BITATTRITHE TS,
ORHBAATIBE
MEICHAETIC, BHIC
BEBINZUiERT TIIEE L,
$4% % 3G
BIREHRII P e
7oY-—THkARt

T448-0803
BRRNATHHETL @ Fits
5

&35E:0566-95-008!

Lubricating Oil for Machining
A CAUTION |
Lubricating oil

may cause inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

Swallowing oil )L%Zi 5 &)L#
il aroes AANEETRNEX 68 X 30 | SB1270-001
Do not swalow. Oil warning label EN

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact :

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact :

-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed :

-Seek medical help immediately.
-Do not induce vomiting.

KE-430HX,430HS/BE-438HX,438HS-Wa
50



Sp. AR —E

BL
=

(KE-430HX, KE-430HS, BE-438HX, BE-438HS) / Different parts list (KE-430HX, KE-430HS, BE-438HX, BE-438HS)

KE-430HX, KE-430HS, BE-438HX, BE-438HSIC[E TRMAENABESINTLETOTIREWVARICTERCZEL,
The following are standard gauge parts according to each specification.

KE-430HX, KE-430HS BE-438HX, BE-438HS
Tk
Spec. -05 -03 -0K -01
E#/Heavy- hE¥/Medium- =Yk AYFR &M
a% weight materials weight materials /Knitted materials |/Light-weight materials
Part name
(K-37)
ﬁrﬂgs‘; hole plat ($2.4) (¢1.6) (61.6) (81.6) (81.6)
eedle hole plate SB7057-001 SB7056-001 SB7058-001 SB7056-001 SB7062-001
G
F-25
;—:t“p)lf—x,fgﬂ 152690-501 <B >
Bobbin case = _§). f------e-eeemememeneeeneeees 159610-401 < A > 159610-401 < A > 159610-401 <A >
assy $59221-301 < LC >
DRESZ—Z |
TR 154340-101
iTension g oo 154339-101 154339-101 154339-101
1SpPring @ $48664-001 < AN >
REVH—Z |
£1afa 154341-001
Y S — 154341-001 154341-001 154341-001
®@ S16492-101
] 2T < = S
§Antr?-spin SA4315-001
ispring ey e SA4315-001 SA4315-001 SA4315-001
@ S15667-001
F-26, Z-14
;L;‘E, ) 159613-051
Bobbin B 159613-051 159613-051 159613-051
({&) | s15665-001<LA>
F-24
g:ﬁi);g,%ﬂ SA1882-001<B >
Shuttle hook &R\ - SA1881-001 <A > SA1881-001 <A > SA1881-001< A >
assy, w/box @ SA8197-101<LH >
(F-23)
ADVE
Shuttle race N\ 152686-201 < B > 152682-201 < A > 152682-201 <A >
base @"'
\J)
(H-6)
REY [F4a
Thread ((;7 SA6193-301< C > SA9058-001 SA9058-001
take-up spring d@

51

KE-430HX,430HS/BE-438HX,438HS-Sp




Sp. {EHRAIEBR—EZR (KE-430HX, KE-430HS, BE-438HX, BE-438HS) / Different parts list (KE-430HX, KE-430HS, BE-438HX, BE-438HS)

KE-430HX, KE-430HS

BE-438HX, BE-438HS

ot -05 -03 -0K 01
=P pec. E#/Heavy- 1 E#/Medium- Zyk AYFR &Y
Part name weight materials weight materials /Knitted materials |/Light-weight materials
(H-29)
EHIERER
Needle bar thread
guide SB1059-001 < A > SB1060-001<B > SB1060-001<B >
On s
(B-58)
S Ut
Needle S37928-019 107415-014 107415-009 107415-014 S37928-012
= DP X 17 NY <#19>| DP X5 <#14> DP X5 <#9> DP X5 <#14> |DP X 17NY <#12>

OFEDWARE. ZYRDY A X(ET, ROEBYTYT, (EEORHTY 7I(E. AHRTENSH1.5mmRAAIZEY F9, )
©Standard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
(The actual sewing area has 1.5 mm margin on every size; inside the lines which the dimensions indicate.)

KE-430HX, KE-430HS

BE-438HX, BE-438HS

KE-430HX,430HS/BE-438HX,438HS-Sp

o -05 -03 -0K -01
o pec. E#/Heavy- s E#/Medium- vk AYFR L))
Part name weight materials weight materials /Knitted materials |/Light-weight materials
R 153608-101 152777-001 S49695-001 152777-001
L 154527-001 152778-001 S49694-001 152778-001
(C1-61, 62) L
BZR D — \/— —\/— \/—
©
23 10 18 12 18
(C1-63) SB7742-001 SB7743-001 SB7744-001 SB7743-001 SB7745-001
%‘ugﬁ it (EF=t) (ET=)
eed plate (Submerged-type) (Submerged-type)
30.2 al
V L] ] =
1.4
JU\:| 06 02
2% Spec. 7 = //Denim 7 = //Denim
Part name <T7TTFMElT <USAm I+
/ For Asia > / For USA >
R 152781-001 153201-001
L 152782-001 153202-001
(C1-61, 62)
2 ) AL AL
Work clamp J - —_ D [w
75 18 22
(C1-63) SB7746-001 SB7747-001
E YR
Feed plate
23
o
\,
1.4
J'C'/\:t 0.6

52



Ga. 7' — R —Ex (KE-430HX, KE-430HS) / Gauge parts list (KE-430HX, KE-430HS)

<7T—U8mE>
FTa v r—CBRICIROLDOEHY FT.
HARMRZ) EEYRIF., LTOHEEDLEICGYET,

< Gauge parts >
The following are provided as optional gauge parts.
Each work clamp pair and presser pair are used in combination

with the feed plate directly below them.

53

1 2 3 4
R 153201-001 <PL > 152777-001 153203-001 < PS> S33747-001 (30 mm)
153202-001 <PL > 152778-001 153204-001 < PS> S33748-001 (30 mm)
(C1-61, 62) AL/ ﬁ— L AL/ L\ J_\
AR ) [w g~ D Tw C—J+ 3
Work clamp 22 18 12 33
SA3612-101 <PL > SA3612-101 <PL >
(C1-63)
E YR
Feed plate 1 002 1 02
5 6 7
152779-001
R S33747-001 (30 mm) S00906-001 (1 inch) (# YR/ For knitted
materials)
152780-001
L S33748-001 (30 mm) S00907-001 (1 inch) (A1« | For knitted
materials)
(C1-61, 62) LA\ A\ LNy 1_ -/
AR ( TS C——DH s D
|
Work clamp 33 284 12|
SA3608-101
SA3618-101 (30 mm) SA3614-101 (1 inch) (# YR/ For knitted
materials)
(ETF=)
(Submerged-type)
(C1-63) 329
E YR
Feed plate 14 ) ~
= 0.6 —— N

KE-430HX,430HS-Ga




=

Ga. 5'—PEMR—ER (KE-430HX, KE-430HS) / Gauge parts list (KE-430HX, KE-430HS)

8 9 10 11
S46774-001 < VBTA1 > S46774-001 < VBTA1 > SA2230-001 < VBTA1 > SA2233-001 < VBTB1 >
R (#tFS Lk / For vertical (##RS1L - & / For vertical (#tF9.E / For vertical (#tFS.1E / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking)
S46773-001 < VBTA1 > S46773-001 < VBTA1 > SA2229-001 < VBTA1 > SA2232-001 < VBTB1 >
L (#tP3.1E / For vertical (%P3 - 3t / For vertical (%P9t / For vertical (#tFS.1E / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking)
| | : |
(C1-61, 62) -
WA R |1| 2 ME 26.4 [16.
Work clamp ~ i, 5 :
4.4 4.4 5.4 5.4
SA3619-101 < VBTA1 > SA3621-101 < VBTB1 > SA3620-101 < VBTA1 > SA3622-101 < VBTB1 >
(#tF91E / For vertical (#tFH1E - 3% / For vertical (#tFS1E / For vertical (%R 1E / For vertical
bar tacking) bar tacking/submerged) bar tacking) bar tacking)
(C1-63)
% YR 5.
Feed plate ~H= ll
26.4
|
f
* | * *! * * *
(C1-61, 62) 156006-001 : $59892-001 S$59909-001 i S59892-001 | S59909-001 i S59892-001
HAR : :
Work clamp EI :
Bolt —~ N - ' - -
12 13 14 15
S$46777-001 <KIA1 > S46780-001 < HMA1 > SA2236-001 < HMA1 > SA4195-001
R (%77 / For circular stitching) (# AP/ For crescent (3£ A / For crescent zRISVY/
bar tacking) bar tacking) Work clamp blank)
S46776-001 < KIA1 > $46779-001 < HVA1 > SA2235-001 < HMA1 > SA4196-001
L (%77 / For circular stitching) (¥ AP/ For crescent (¥ AM™/ For crescent (wrRIZY/
bar tacking) bar tacking) Work clamp blank)
L 26.4 26.4
(C1-61, 62) H _ S
iR E q(DTe of 1071 |
Work clamp 13 146 f 5 5
R 10
SA3623-101 < KIA1 > SA3624-101 < HMA1 > SA3625-101 < HMA1 >
(%71 / For circular stitching) (#A ™/ For crescent (% A/ / For crescent
bar tacking) bar tacking)
B0 g
RR—TBHR
Feed plate Refer to following page.
J14.6
* * * * * | * * | *
(C1-61, 62) 156006-001 : S59892-001 | 156006-001 :S59892-001 |S59909-001 :S59892-001 | S59909-001 :S59892-001
HAR : : : :
Work clamp @
R 7 it 7 D it D
Bolt < =) S I = ] S

*I—ODEMRFT, EREERITENETN2ETEXTEY,

As for the parts of part codes marked with %, please order two pieces for each part as a right and left pair.

KE-430HX,430HS-Ga

54




Ga. 7 —U8lm—E

(KE-430HX, KE-430HS, BE-438HX, BE-438HS) / Gauge parts list (KE-430HX, KE-430HS, BE-438HX, BE-438HS)

SA3627-101
(EBHY/
With lozenge)

SA3817-101
(EE®EL/
Without lozenge)

SA3626-101
(EBHY/

With lozenge)

(C1-63)

£ YR

ISy

Feed plate
blank

2

1
‘l_l’ot

(K-37) #n 4t #tyik / For other needle hole plate

KE-430HX, KE-430HS

BE-438HX, BE-438HS

SB6957-001 SB7243-001
=
$2.2 ¢32
L Iy 1.5
e | S

(E) # 72 a v&& (BE-438HX, BE-438HS) / Option parts (BE-438HX, BE-438HS)
RE > DhH A R—4 [ Button clamp spacer

_AL_| SB7753-001 (E-39) | BL | SB7755-001 (E-36) | CL_ | SB7757-001 (E-41) | DL | SB7759-001 (E-43) |
AR | SB7754-001 (E-40) | BR | SB7756-001 (E-37) | CR | SB7758-001 (E-42) | DR | SB7760-001 (E-44)
1.5 2 2.5 3
e e BB e e Y el B e B e i B ol s T oy et B B

55

KE-430HX,430HS/BE-438HX,438HS-Ga



#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page
004300513(A -18 2]1018400636|N  -20 32|]060400516[M -8 30{]0B1351606(Z -46 48
011679312|E -16 16{]018400836|C1 -33 8]1060670512|T -25 4411100136001 (H -22 22
012060536(C1 - 14 8 D -30 14]1062300416|A -23 2]1100360003|K -38 26

C1 -38 8 G -6 20 K -35 26{]100402004 (H -31 22
D -7 14 L -14 28 K -43 26{]102630001(B - 35+ 4
D -21 14 Q -4 38 N -8 32 D -3 14
D -25 14 Q -35 38 Q -34 38]|102707002|T -7 44
D -32 141]018401036|C1 - 16 8 Z -54 48(]104525103[(H -38+ 22
L -2 28 Q -2 38]|062300616(C2 -15 12]]1105234003(E -8 16
012060636(B  -38 4 Q -6 38 F-7 18]1107415009(B - 58+ 6
D -44 14 Q -8 38]1062400416(C1 -30 8 Sp 52
F-20 18 Z -39 46 c2 -7 12]1107415014(B - 58+ 6
F -40 18]1018401636(B  -43 4 E -25 16 Sp 52
H -40 22]1018402036(Q -38 38]]062400616|B - 51 6]1107606101(H - 38+ 22
K -2 26]]018500836|C1 -45 8 G -10 20]|107744001|D -35 14
K -11 26]]018501036|F -22 18 G -12 20 E -6 16
K -25 26]]018501436|C1 -12 8 G -17 20| | 109239002|A - 21 2
Z -6 46{1018501636(B -5 4 G -21 20 N -18 32
012300336|C1 -4 8]1021060106(Z -13 46 G -24 201 110215002|Zz -48 48
E -49 16| ] 021060306 (K -18 26 G -31 20| 110367001|B -26 4
012400436|B - 56 6]1021080206(P1 -18 34 K -15 26 C1 -35 8
C1 -21 8]]021300306|C2 -9 12 Q -24 38 D -42 14
F -35 18]]021400216|D - 37 1411062400816 (E  -29 16 K -9 26
H -17 22]]1021400306|H -26 22|1062401016(A -13 2 N -15 32
K -6 26 M -5 30 B -57 6] 1144860022 -4 46
N -14 32]1021500316(H -18 22 G -19 20]| 115147001 (E  -14 16
012500536|B -10 411021710212|T -22 44 J -8 24]1115148201|E -13 16
B -18 4]1025040136|A -28 2 L -25 28]1116922201(H -32 22
B -33 4]11025040332|M -6 30] | 062402016 |A - 27 2|1 117934001(A -2 2
B -37 4]1025060236|A -34 2]1062500616|B  -29 4|1 118550001|A -40 2
B -47 6 C1 -28 8 H -2 22| 120990001|T -15 44
C1 -5 8]1025060336(Z - 11 46 J -3 24]]1140004001|B -41 4
C1 -22 8]1025080336(P1 -19 34 T -29 44(1140647101|G -16 20
C1 -39 8] 1 026030136|F -6 18] 062500816 (A - 11 2|1 142677101(T -4 44
C1 -48 8]1026030233(Z -37 46 C1 -58 10} | 142678201|T -5 44
C1 -52 8] 1026040236(C2 -6 12 G -14 20] | 142680001|T -14 44
D -15 14 c2 -17 12 J -5 2411 142681001|T -8 44
D -17 1411 026050136|C1 -60 10 M -2 30]| 142686101|T -24 44
L -7 28]1026350132|1Z -49 48 Q -26 38| 142689409|T -2 44
L -12 28] 028030246|K -44 26 zZ -41 46| | 142706001|T -10 44
L -17 28 Z -55 48|]062501216|A -15 2|1 1429900012 -30 46
013719412|T -13 44]1028040246|Q - 11 38 C2 -25 12|} 144226001|Z -33 46
014680432|T -18 4411028050246|B - 30 4 G -27 20]| 144458001|B -45 6
014680632|E -3 16 C1 -59 10} 062670412|H  -43 22| | 145446001|H -13 22
014760632|E -9 16| ] 028060246(Z -12 46[1062670712|T -1 44 H -24 22
Z -45 48] | 028080246|P1 -20 34]]062670812|T -6 44]|145446021|H -33 22
017061006|F  -50 18] ] 032461606(Z -2 46[]081003670|F -53 18] | 146354001(E - 11 16
017400802|C2 -18 12| 047250642|E - 22 16| 081005070|L  -23 28] ] 146354002|C1 - 44 8
Q -10 38]|047402042|B -16 4]1081008070|G -33 20] | 146360002|Z - 51 48
017401015|1G -4 201 | 048040342|L -19 28]]081040070|F -38 18] ] 146994001|E  -12 16
M -4 30 L -22 28] | 0A4400806|P1 -7 3411 149547000|B  -52 6
017711412|E  -10 16 L -27 28 P1 -11 34]1150179002|12 -22 46
018061236|K -16 26] | 048060342|K -10 26] | 0A4402006|P1 -8 3411 15018300012 -29 46
018061636|C1 - 27 8] ] 048060346(C1 -36 8 P1 -12 34]1151968001|E -4 16
D -39 14 D -23 14| |0A5301605|Q -14 38]| 1561969001|E -5 16
018062036|A -33 2 D -43 14| J0OA5401006|B - 54+ 6] | 152682201 Sp 51
D -27 1411 048080342(C1 -10 8 C2 -19 12| 152684101|F -5 18
018063036|C1 -7 8 D -6 14 Q -16 38] | 152686201|Sp 51
018066036|Z -10 46 D -19 14 Q -18 38| ] 152690501 (Sp 51
018300636|Z -38 46 L -1 28 Q -20 38| 152777001|Sp 52
018301036|H -15 22]]1048090142|B -32 4 Q -22 38 Ga 53
018400636|G -22 201 | 048200142|F  -47 18 Q -29 38]| 152778001|Sp 52
K -20 26]]048280142|B -20 41 10A5501206|P1 -14 34 Ga 53

56



# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
152779001 |Ga 53|1S20356001(D -18 14]1SA2422001|B  -40 41 |SA4195001|Ga 54
152780001 |Ga 53 L -10 28] |SA2626001|C1 - 50 8] 1SA4196001|Ga 54
152781001 |Sp 52|1S20878000(A -6 2] |SA3208301|C1 -43 8] ISA4199001|F -3 18
152782001 |Sp 52]|S23337001|A -8 2| |SA3231002(C1 - 37 8] |SA4315001|Sp 51
152881101|H -39 22|1S23651001(B -3 4 D -24 14| |SA4329001(N -3 32
152883000|H - 41 22 B -7 4] |SA3238401F - 52 18| |SA4330001|N -4 32
152884001 |H -42 22 B -25 4] |SA3250001|H -1 22| |SA4333001(H -3 22
153057101|C1 - 64 10 F-28 18| |SA3256001|H - 21 22| |SA4354001|K  -27 26
153201001 |Sp 52 F-31 18] |SA3262202|A - 16 2] |SA4465001|N - 10 32

Ga 53 F -34 18| |SA3263101|A - 17 2| |SA4518001|K  -30 26
153202001 |Sp 52 F-42 18] |SA3264101|A  -19 2] |SA4519001|K - 31 26

Ga 53 F-44 18| |SA3265101|A - 20 2| 1SA6190001(H - 11 22
153203001 |Ga 53[1S25235001(B -24 4] |SA3266201|A -22 2] |SA6193301|Sp 51
153204001 |Ga 53] |S25310101|A -30 2| |SA3274101|F -15 18] |SA6391001|H -4 22
153608101 |Sp 52 K -39 26| |SA3299001(J -2 24| |SA6397001|K - 33+ 26
153827001|E -2 16| | S32263001|A -3+ 2| |SA3324101[K  -22 26| |[SA6448301(F - 21 18
153830100|E -1 16 A -7 2]ISA3326101|K  -24 26| |SA8197101|Sp 51
153843009|1Z -44 48| ]|S33747001|Ga 53] |SA3327501(K - 26 26] |SA8239301|Z -15 46
15417900112 -42 48]1S33748001|Ga 53] |SA3333001|N -2 32| |SA8680101(A -26 2
154339101 |Sp 51]|S37037002|Z -26 46| |SA3334001|K  -33+ 26| |SA9058001|Sp 51
154340101 |Sp 51| |S37060001(A -39 2] ISA3342101IN -6 32| |SA9191001(F -14 18
154341001 |Sp 51 P1 -15 34]|SA3343101|N -7 32| |SA9287201|E  -17 16
154527001 |Sp 52 Wa 49| |SA3384101(Z2 -5 46] |SA9288001(E - 18 16
154684009|T -3 44|]S37928012|B - 58+ 6] |SA3385001(2 -7 46| |SA9291001|E - 21 16
154685001 |T -9 44 Sp 52| |SA3392101|1Z -9 46] |ISA9294001(E - 26 16
154686001 (T  -12 44|]S37928019|B - 58+ 6] |SA3395001(2 -8 46| |SA9296001|E  -30 16
154695001|T -16 44 Sp 52| |SA3423101|C1 - 57 10} |SA9297001(E - 31 16
154713001 |T - 21 44(]S42446001|1C1 -24 8] |SA3424101(C1 -40 8] |SA9298001|E  -33 16
155559021|L -18 28 C1 -26 8] |ISA3425101|C1 - 41 8] |SA9299001|E  -34 16
156006001 |Ga 54 K -12 26] |[SA3426001|C1 -42 8] |SA9300001(E  -35 16
156336101 |T  -20 4411546773001 |Ga 54] |SA3428101|C1 - 51 8] ISA9302001|E  -28 16
159610401 |Sp 51| |S46774001(Ga 54] |SA3441101|D -14 14]|SA9303201|E - 50 16
159613051 |Sp 51| 1S46776001|Ga 54 L -6 28| |SA9304001(E - 51 16
159805001 |H -34 22|1S46777001(Ga 541 |SA3449101|L -5 28| |SA9305001(E  -52 16
200190001 (P2 -4 36| 1S46779001(Ga 54] |SA3458101|L  -20 28| |SA9306001(E  -53 16
552907000|Q -28 38| | S46780001|Ga 54] |SA3459101|L -24 28| |SA9307001(E -54 16
BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 S47307001|F  -16 18] |SA3464001(L  -28 28| |SA9308001(E  -55 16

|F’2 -5+ 36| | S48664001|Sp 51| |SA3538001|C1 -17 8] ISA9396001|F -8 18
BMP3010-0000000-3ST4 S$49694001|Sp 52 C1 -19 8] |SA9397001|F  -12 18

|F’2 -6+ | 36| | S49695001|Sp 52 C2 -26 12| |SA9535001(P2 -2+ 36
BMP3010-0000000-4ST4 S49998001|E - 15 16 K -40 26| |[SA9547001|P1 -2 34

|F’2 -6+ | 36]1S50384101(H -28 22| |SA3608101|Ga 53 P1 -5 34
BMP3010-0000001-3S00 $51282101|1Z2 - 21 46| |SA3612101|Ga 53| |SA9616001(P2 - 1+ 36

|F’2 -2+ 3615512830012 -19 46] |SA3613101|Ga 53| |SA9650101|B - 34+ 4
BMP3010-0000001-3ST4 S55481001|F -49 18| |SA3614101|Ga 53] |[SA9826001|A - 38 2

P2 -6+ 36| 1S59221301|Sp 51| |SA3615101|Ga 53 Wa 49
S00480000|B - 53+ 6]1S59321001|E  -45 16| |SA3618101|Ga 53] |SA9831001|P2 -1+ 36
S00705001|K  -32 26| 1S59892001(C2 -28 12} |SA3619101|Ga 54| |SA9893001(P1 -17 34
S00906001|Ga 53 Ga 541 |1SA3620101|Ga 54] |SA9914001|P1 - 16 34
S00907001|Ga 53| 1S59909001(C2 -27 12} |SA3621101|Ga 54 P2 -7 36
S01694101|E - 38 16 Ga 541 |1SA3622101|Ga 54 Wa 49
S02778022|1Z -25 46]|SA1229101(H - 20+ 22| |SA3623101|Ga 54| |SA9917001|G -8 20
S02787002|1Z2 -28 46]|SA1303101|G -32 20| |SA3624101|Ga 54| |SA9957001(A -35 2
S03641101|T -26 44| |SA1394101|1G - 11 20] | SA3625101|Ga 54 Wa 49
S03816001|P2 -3 36 Q -25 38] |SA3626101|Ga 55| |SA9957002(A - 36 2
S$10243000|B - 53+ 6] |SA1881001|Sp 51]|SA3627101|Ga 55 Wa 49

Q -19 38| |SA1882001|Sp 51| |SA3628001|D -33 14]11SB0705101|D - 10 14
S11817000|Q -27 38| |SA2229001|Ga 54] |SA3629001(D - 34 14 K -17 26
$15665001|Sp 51| |SA2230001|Ga 54] |SA3631001|D -40 14 N -17 32
S$15667001|Sp 51]|SA2232001|Ga 54]11SA3817101|Ga 55| |SB0709001|N -1 32
S$16492101|Sp 51| |SA2233001|Ga 541 |SA4130001|C1 -49 8]1SB0713001|K - 41 26
S18641109|Z -43 48| |SA2235001|Ga 54]|SA4143001(H - 20+ 22 Z -52 48
S$20356001|D -5 14] |SA2236001|Ga 541 |SA4146101|H -23 22]1SB0714201(K - 28+ 26

57




Z3| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
SB0715001|T -27 4411SB1182101|H - 16 22| I1SB4442101|H - 37+ 22| ISB6790001|K -8 26
SB0787101(M -7 301 1SB1192001(M -9 30} ISB4443101|H -37+ 22| ISB6791101|[K  -13 26
SB0788001|A -1 2| |SB1229001|P2 -5+ 361 |SB4483001(C1 -8 8] |SB6793001|K  -23 26
SB0794101|1Q -9+ 38]|SB1258001|F -32 18] |SB4486001|M - 11 301 |SB6798001(N - 11 32
SB0800101|C1 -3 8| ISB1267001|H -12 2211SB4487001(M  -10+ 30]ISB6799101(N  -16 32
SB0803001|C1 -20 8| ISB1270001|Z -16 46]|SB4499001|Q -9+ 38| |SB6800001(N  -19 32
SB0827001|1Q -37 38 Wa 501 |SB4504001|A -25 2| |SB6801001|N - 21 32

Wa 4911SB1271101|z - 17 46| |SB4589001|J -6 2411SB6803001|D -1 14
SB0910201(B -19 4 Wa 50] |SB4595201|K - 28+ 26| |SB6806101(D - 11 14
SB0911001|G -7 201 1SB1272001|1z  -47 48] 1SB4637001|1Q -23 38]|SB6807001(D -16 14
SB0917101|(C1 - 11 8] 1SB1273001|Z -50 48] |SB4692001|C1 - 56+ 10} |SB6808001|D  -22 14
SB0919101|C1 -23 8|1SB1276001|G -9 201 |SB4742001|F -30 18] |SB6809001|D -26 14
SB0920101|C1 -25 8| ISB1277001|A -12 2| 1SB4789001|B - 34+ 4] ISB6811001|A -5 2
SB0924101|C1 -29 8| I1SB1281001|H -14 22]1SB6278001|1Z2 -1 46]|SB6812001|L  -15 28
SB0929101|C1 - 56+ 10§ |SB1285001|F -2 18] |SB6382001|K  -19 26]|SB6813001|L -3 28
SB0954001(N -5 32| |1SB1564001|T -17 44]11SB6383001|K  -21 26| |SB6815001|L  -13 28
SB0955001|K - 33+ 261 |SB1600001|H - 30 22| 1SB6697001|A -9 2|1SB6816001|L -1 28
SB0961001|D -8 14 |SB1645101|T -28 441 1SB6698001|A -10 2| |SB6818101|Q -15 38
SB0962101|D -4 14]1SB1650101|1Q -13 38| |SB6699001|A -14 2| 1SB6819001|C1 - 54+ 10
SB0963101|D -9 14} |SB1652201|F -1 18] |SB6703001|P1 -1 341|SB6820001|{C1 - 55+ 10
SB0964001|D -28 14| 1SB1949001|B  -42 4] |SB6704001|P1 -3 341 1SB6821001|{C1 - 54+ 10

L -8 28] ISB2255001(L - 21 28| ISB6711001|B  -21+ 411SB6822001|C1 - 55+ 10
SB0965101|D -12 14| 1SB2330001|E -7 16| |SB6713001|B  -21+ 4{1SB6823001|C1 - 46 8

L -4 28 H -19 22| ISB6715001|B  -21+ 411SB6824001|C1 -47 8
SB0968101|D  -29 141 1SB3049001|K - 33+ 26| |SB6717001|B - 22+ 4{1SB6825101|Q - 31 38
SB0972101[L -9 28| ISB3275001|P1 -10 34| ISB6718001|B - 22+ 411SB6826001|1Q -32 38
SB0977001|L  -16 28] 1SB3329001|T -23 441|SB6719001|B - 22+ 4{1SB6829001|Q -33 38
SB0984101|A -32 2| |SB3421001|A -37 2|1SB6720001|B  -23+ 4{1SB6830001|Q -36 38
SB1021101(B - 44+ 6] |SB3543001|J -7 241|SB6721001|B - 23+ 4]1SB6832001|B -6 4
SB1024001|B  -46 6] 1SB3571101|J -4 2411SB6722001|B - 23+ 4{ISB6951001|E - 27 16
SB1037101|B  -12 411SB3817401|P1 -13 34| |SB6726001|B -39 411SB6952001|K  -29 26
SB1038001(B -13 41|SB3847001|1A -24 211SB6729101|B - 27+ 41|SB6953001|K  -34 26
SB1040002|B -15 4 K -36 261 |SB6730001|B  -28 4 1SB6957001|Ga 55
SB1041001|B -14 4 K -42 26| ISB6732001|B  -27+ 41|SB7009101|F  -33 18
SB1044001|F -9 18 N -9 32]|SB6734001|B - 31 4| 1SB7056001|Sp 51
SB1047001(F -13 18 Z -53 48] |SB6735001|B - 36 41 |SB7057001|Sp 51
SB1048101(F - 11 18] |SB3848001|D -36 14]1|SB6736001|B - 35+ 41|SB7058001|E  -47 16
SB1049001|F -17 18 G -5 201 |sB6737001(C1 -2 8 Sp 51
SB1050001|F -10 18 J -9 24]1SB6738101|C1 -9 8| |SB7061001|E  -48 16
SB1051001|F - 51 18 L -26 28] 1SB6739001|C1 -15 8] |SB7062001|Sp 51
SB1053101|1G -2 20 Q -12 38| |SB6740001|{C1 -18 8| ISB7065001|P1 -23 34
SB1054001(F -18 18] |SB3849001|C2 -24 12]|SB6741001|C1 - 31+ 8| ISB7074001|P1 -22 34
SB1055001|F -19 18 Z -3 46| |SB6743001|C1 - 31+ 8| |SB7077001|P1 -21 34
SB1056101|G -3 20§ ISB3928101|z -18 46] |SB6748001|C1 -34 8| ISB7134001|B -17 4
SB1058001|H -27 22]11SB4038001|H -36 22| 1SB6749001|C1 - 32 8] SB7135001|B -9 4
SB1059001|Sp 52| ISB4114001|Z -20 461 |SB6750001|1Q -17 38} IsSB7170001({Q -1 38
SB1060001|Sp 52]|SB4117001|Zz -23 46][SB6752001|G  -13 201|sB7171001|Q -3 38
SB1067101|Z - 36 46]1SB4118001|z - 27 46]SB6757201|G -25 201IsB7172001|Q -5 38
SB1069301|1Z -34 46 Z -32 46]1SB6759001|1G - 20 201 |SB7243001|Ga 55
SB1078001|D -38 141 1SB4119001|1Z -24 46]SB6764101|G  -23 201 |SB7247001|E  -46 16
SB1079001(D -41 14]|SB4120001|1Z2 - 31 46]|1SB6767001|R -1+ 40]|SB7463001|B -4 4
SB1080101|D -2 14]|1SB4149001|B  -44+ 6]|SB6767002|R -1+ 40]|SB7464001|IB -8 4
SB1084001(H -7 2211SB4155001|Q -30 38| |SB6768001|B - 48+ 6] |SB7465001|C1 -6 8
SB1086001(H -5 22| ISB4158001|F -4 18] |SB6770101|P1 -6 34| |SB7466001|B -2 4
SB1087001|H -25 2211SB4160001|D - 31 14|ISB6777101|G -1 201 |SB7472101|B - 44+ 6
SB1088101(H -8 22|1SB4161001|C1 -13 8]|SB6780101|P1 -9 34| |SB7473101|B  -55 6
SB1089001|M - 10+ 301 |SB4163001|F  -41 18] |SB6785001|K -1 26]|SB7476001|B  -49 6
SB1090101(M -1 301|SB4164001|D -20 141 |SB6786001|K -3 26| |SB7483001|B -48+ 6
SB1169101(A -29 2| 1SB4169001|Z -35 46]|SB6787001|K -4 26| |SB7484001(B - 11 4
SB1172001|C1 -53 8] 1SB4216001|H -35 22 N -12 32]|SB7485001|C1 -1 8
SB1179001(M -3 30 ISB4261001({Q -21 38| |SB6788001|K -5 26| |SB7487001|F -27 18
SB1180201|H -9 221|sB4276101|Q -7 38 N -13 32]|SB7490001|G  -29 20
SB1181001(H -10 22| |SB4435001|D -13 141 |SB6789001|K -7 26| ISB7491001|G -30 20

(&)}
(e¢}



# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SB7494001|F -48 18] |SB7911001|A -41+ 2
SB7495101(J -1 24 Wa 50
SB7496001|F -39 18| |SB7918001|A - 31 2
SB7497001|F -29 18] |SB8096001|P1 -4 34
SB7498001|G -28 20 Wa 49
SB7552001(S -1 42]|SB8587001|F -36 18
SB7556001|K -14 26]|SB8588001|F -37 18
SB7557101|G  -26 20
SB7558001|B  -50 6
SB7621001(B -1 4
SB7693101|Z -40 46
SB7739001|A -4 2
SB7742001|Sp 52
SB7743001|Sp 52
SB7744001|Sp 52
SB7745001|Sp 52
SB7746001|Sp 52
SB7747001|Sp 52
SB7748001|E -19 16
SB7749001|E -20 16
SB7750001|E -23 16
SB7751001|E -24 16
SB7752001|E -32 16
SB7753001|E -39 16

Ga 55
SB7754001|E  -40 16

Ga 55
SB7755001|E - 36 16

Ga 55
SB7756001|E - 37 16

Ga 55
SB7757001|E - 41 16

Ga 55
SB7758001|E -42 16

Ga 55
SB7759001|E  -43 16

Ga 55
SB7760001|E -44 16

Ga 55
SB7761001|C2 -3 12
SB7762001|C2 -4 12
SB7763001|C2 -5 12
SB7764001|C2 -8 12
SB7765001|C2 -10 12
SB7772001|C2 -20 12
SB7773001|C2 - 21 12
SB7774001|C2 -22 12
SB7775001|C2 -23 12
SB7776001|C2 -2 12
SB7777001|C2 -1+ 12
SB77770E1|C2 -1+ 12
SB7893001|C2 -13 12
SB7894001|C2 -14 12
SB7895001|C2 - 16 12
SB7896001|C2 -12 12
SB7897001|C2 - 11 12
SB7899001|T -19 44
SB7900001T -1 44
SB7901001|F -43 18
SB7902101|F -45 18
SB7906001|G -18 20
SB7907001|G -15 20
SB7909001|F -46 18

59




a_an

IN—Y Ty
PARTS BOOK

7Y -LERTO=H  nttp//www.brother.co.jp!
T448-0803 MEHEFERETILMEELIL1&HhD  TEL:0566-95-0085
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. nttp://www.brather.com/

1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-85-0088

© 2017 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

KE-430HX, KE-430HS, BE-438HX, BE-438HS

17101178B J/E
2017.10. B(1)



	Cover 
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. 
Machine body
	B. 
Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C1. 
Feed mechanism
	C2. Feed mechanism (Option parts)
	D. 
Work clamp lifter mechanism
	E. 
Button clamp mechanism
	F. Lower shaft mechanism
	G. 
Lubrication
	H. 
Threading mechanism
	J. 
Bobbin winder mechanism
	K. 
Thread trimmer mechanism
	L. 
Thread wiper mechanism
	M. 
Tension release mechanism
	N. Thread nipper mechanism (For KE-430HX-3, -K, -1)
	P1. Control box
	P2. Control box
	Q. Power supply equipment and motor mechanism
	R. Operation panel
	S. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)
	T. Auxiliary device (Option parts for BE-438H)
	Z. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list (KE-430HX, KE-430HS, BE-438HX, BE-438HS)
	Ga. Gauge parts list (KE-430HX, KE-430HS)
	Index
	Back cover 

